

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI
WP NO: 2789 OF 2026**

Between

Barigala Kotes, S/o Peturu.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad. The Director General of Police, Telangana State, Hyderabad - 500004.
2. The Director General of Police, Telangana State, Hyderabad - 500004.
3. The Commissioner of Police, Nizamabad City, Telangana - 503001.
4. The Superintendent of Police, Jagtial District, Telangana - 505327.
5. The Station House Officer, Armour Police Station, Nizamabad District, Telangana - 503224.
6. Bolleddu Suresh Babu, Aged about 45 years, Occ. Former Circle Inspector of Police, Armour Police Station, Nizamabad District, Telangana.
7. Daraju Padma @ Barigala Padma, W/o. Barigala Kotes Age 40 years, Occ. Service R/o Armour, Nizamabad District, Telangana.
8. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Armour Division, Nizamabad District, Telangana

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. N. N. SOMENDRA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, direction, or order inaction of Respondents No.2 to 5 on the Petitioner's complaint dated 07.11.2025 against Respondents No. 6 to 8 and others including in initiating departmental/disciplinary action against Respondent no.6 for gross misconduct, abuse of power, illegal detention, threats and leakage of confidential records as illegal, arbitrary, violation of articles of articles of 14,21 of the Constitution of India besides violation of provisions of Cr.P.C/ BNSS consequently direct the respondent 5 to assign investigation to an independent officer not below the rank of DSP, preferably from CID or a different district, to ensure fairness and by direct to seize and forensically examine all digital communications such as WhatsApp, email,

CDRs, tower data between the Respondent no.6 and 7 and there by imitate necessary departmental/disciplinary action against Respondent No.6.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and AFFIDAVIT filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. N. N. SOMENDRA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.6 and 7 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Bolleddu Suresh Babu, Aged about 45 years, Occ. Former Circle Inspector of Police, Armoor Police Station, Nizamabad District, Telangana.
2. Daraju Padma @ Barigala Padma, W/o. Barigala Kotesw Age 40 years, Occ. Service R/o Armoor, Nizamabad District, Telangana.

are directed to show cause on or before 28.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Issue notice to respondents No.6 and 7.

Learned Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of the respondents No.1 to 5 and 8 and waives further notice and seeks time to file counter.

Registry is directed not to take out notices to respondents No.1 to 5 and 8 in view of this waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notices on respondents No.6 and 7 by SPAD and file proof of service.

List this matter on 28.07.2026.

**Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Bolleddu Suresh Babu, Aged about 45 years, Occ. Former Circle Inspector of Police, Armoor Police Station, Nizamabad District, Telangana.
2. Daraju Padma @ Barigala Padma, W/o. Barigala Kotesw Age 40 years, Occ. Service R/o Armoor, Nizamabad District, Telangana.

[Addresses 1 and 2 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]

3. One CC to Sri. N. N. SOMENDRA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 30-06-2026

LIST ON 28.07.2026

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION
WP.No.2789 of 2026**

